

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 2**

**EVENFLOW TRANSPORTATION, INC.,  
Respondent**

**Case No. 2-CA-40128**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TRADE  
UNIONS, LOCAL 413,  
Charging Party**

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DECISION**

**Dated at New York, New York  
This 8<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2011**

**Julie Rivchin Ulmet  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
Region 2  
26 Federal Plaza, Room 3614  
New York, New York 10278**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**A. The ALJ’s Credibility Determinations Were Correct and Should Not Be Overturned..... 1**

1. The Board’s Legal Standard..... 2

2. The ALJ Correctly Credited General Counsel’s Witnesses (Exceptions 10-13) ..... 2

3. The ALJ Corrected Discredited Respondent’s Principal Witness ..... 6

**B. The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.. 10**

1. The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Unlawfully Interrogated Employees (Exceptions 9, 10-13, 41) ..... 10

2. The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Unlawfully Threatened Employees With Physical Harm (Exception 43)..... 13

**C. The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Terminated Five Employees in Violation of Section 8(a)(3) of the Act ..... 14**

1. The ALJ Correctly Found that General Counsel Made a Prima Facie Case..... 15

a) Respondent Does Not Dispute that the Employees Engaged in Protected Activity... 15

b) The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Had Knowledge of the Employees’ Protected Activity (1) (Exceptions 2-4, 6-8, 10-12, 33) ..... 16

c) The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Exhibited Animus (Exceptions 34-36).. 18

2. The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Failed to Meet its Burden Under Wright Line19

a) The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Did Not Show a Non-Discriminatory Reason for its Decision to Conduct a Layoff..... 20

(1) The ALJ Correctly Found the Respondent Failed to Present Sufficient Evidence (Exceptions 24, 26-28, 37)..... 21

(2) Lack of Evidence Regarding Client CCM (Exceptions 19-21, 29) ..... 23

(3) Lack of Evidence Regarding IRS (Exceptions 17, 18, 25-27)..... 24

(4) Timing Evidence Supports a Finding of Unlawful Discharge (Exceptions 31, 32) 27

(5) New Hires (Exceptions 23, 30)..... 28

b) The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Did Not Show a Non-Discriminatory Reason for its Selection of Employees for Layoff (Exceptions 15, 16) ..... 28

**D. The ALJ’s Conclusions of Law Were Correct and Should be Affirmed (Exceptions 39-44) ..... 32**

**E. The ALJ’s Recommended Order and Remedy Were Correct and Should be Affirmed (Exceptions 45-53) ..... 32**

**III. CONCLUSION ..... 34**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal and Administrative Decisions**

Abbey's Transportation Services, 284 NLRB 698 (1987), enf'd 837 F.2d 575 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1988) ..... 14

American Cyanamid Co., 301 NLRB 253 (1991) ..... 14

Bourne v. NLRB, 332 F.2d 47, 48 (2d Cir. 1964) ..... 11

Carambola Beach Hotel, 307 NLRB 915 (1992)..... 28

Contemporary Guidance Services, 300 NLRB 556, 558–560 (1990)..... 32

Cox Fire Prot., Inc., 308 NLRB 793 (1992) ..... 13

Delchamps, Inc., 330 NLRB 1310 (2000) ..... 19

Dlubak, 307 NLRB 1138 (1992), enf'd, 5 F.3d 1488 (3rd Cir. 1993)..... 14

Domsey Trading Corp., 310 NLRB 777, 788 (1993) ..... 30

Donaldson Bros. Ready Mix, Inc., 341 NLRB 958, 961 (2004)..... 15

General Films, 307 NLRB 465 (1992)..... 14

Glasforms, Inc., 339 NLRB 1108, n.6 (2003)..... 16, 20

Golden State Foods Corp., 340 NLRB 382, 385 (2003)..... 15

Joy Recovery Tech. Corp., 320 NLRB 356 (1995) ..... 2, 3, 6

Kajima Engineering and Construction, Inc., 331 NLRB 1604 (2000)..... 16

Limestone Apparel Corp., 255 NLRB 722 (1981), enf'd. 705 F.2d 799 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) ..... 15

Manno Electric, Inc. 321 NLRB 278, 280 fn. 12 (1996) ..... 15

Martech Medical Products Inc., 331 NLRB 487, 488 (2000)..... 16, 17

Merrill Iron and Steel, Inc., 335 NLRB 171 (2001) ..... 29

Metropolitan Transportation Services, 351 NLRB 657, 660 (2007)..... 15

Naomi Knitting Plant, 328 NLRB 1279, 1281 (1999)..... 14

Nat'l Football League, 309 NLRB 78, 96-99 (1992)..... 10

One Stop Immigration & Educ. Ctr., Inc., 330 NLRB 413 (1999)..... 30

Penguin Books U.S.A., Inc. v. New Christian Church of Full Endeavor, Ltd., 262 F. Supp. 2d 251, 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 3

Performance Friction Corp., 335 NLRB 1117, 1120 n. 20 (2001) ..... 3

Publix Super Markets, Inc., 347 NLRB 1434 (2006) ..... 13

Schaeff Inc., 321 NLRB 202, 216 (1996) ..... 20, 28

Scheid Electric, 355 NLRB No. 27 (2010)..... 11

Septix Waste, Inc., 346 NLRB 496 (2006)..... 15

Teamsters Local 776 (Pennsy Supply), 313 NLRB 1148, 1154 (1994) ..... 10

United Rentals, Inc., 350 NLRB 951 (2007) ..... 14

United Svcs. Auto. Ass'n, 340 NLRB 784, 786 (2003)..... 11

W. F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB, 70 F.3d 863, 871 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)..... 14

W. F. Bolin Co., 311 NLRB 1118, 1119 (1993)..... 15

Westwood Health Care Center, 330 NLRB 935, 939 (2000) ..... 11

Winkle Bus Co., Inc., 347 NLRB 1203 (2006)..... 13

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083, 1089 (1980), enf'd., 662 F.2d 899 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1981)..... 14, 15, 19

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2) ..... 3

Fed. R. Evid. 608(b)..... 3

Wright & Miller, § 6203 ..... 3

**TABLE OF RESPONSES TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

Exception 1 .....	9
Exception 2-4 .....	16-18
Exception 5 .....	21
Exception 6-8 .....	16-18
Exception 9 .....	10-13
Exception 10-12 .....	2-6, 10-13, 16-18
Exception 13 .....	2-6, 10-13
Exception 14 .....	21
Exception 15-16 .....	28-32
Exception 17 .....	24-25
Exception 18 .....	25
Exception 19 .....	23
Exception 20 .....	23
Exception 21 .....	24
Exception 22 .....	21
Exception 23 .....	28
Exception 24 .....	21-22
Exception 25 .....	25
Exception 26-27 .....	21-22, 26
Exception 28 .....	21-22
Exception 29 .....	23
Exception 30 .....	28
Exception 31-32 .....	27
Exception 33 .....	16-18
Exception 34-36 .....	18-19
Exception 37 .....	22
Exception 38 .....	21
Exception 39-44 .....	32
Exception 45-53 .....	32
